Foreign
currency

Exchange
rate

NTD

Financial assets

 Monetary items

 USD $ 202,923  USD/NTD
=30.710

 6,231,765  189,065  USD/NTD
=27.680

 5,233,319

Financial liabilities

150

TONG HSING ELECTRONIC INDUSTRIES, LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

 December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021
 Foreign

currency
Exchange

rate

NTD
Foreign
currency

Exchange
rate

NTD

(Continued)

 Monetary items

 USD  30,941  USD/NTD
=30.710

 950,198  19,565  USD/NTD
=27.680

 541,559

 JPY  380,194  JPY/NTD
=0.2324

 88,357  832,842  JPY/NTD
=0.2405

 200,299

2) Sensitivity analysis

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk arises from the translation of the foreign
currency exchange gains and losses on cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable,
other receivables, notes and accounts payable and other payables that are denominated in
foreign currency. A weakening (strengthening) of 5% of the NTD against USD and JPY
for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 would have increased or decreased the
net profit before tax as follows:

  2022 2021
USD (against the NTD)
 Strengthening 5% $ 264,078  234,588
 Weakening 5%  (264,078)  (234,588)
JPY (against the NTD)
 Strengthening 5%  (4,418)  (10,015)
 Weakening 5%  4,418  10,015

3) Foreign exchange gains or losses on monetary items

As the Group deals with diverse foreign currencies, gains or losses on foreign exchange were
summarized as a single amount. For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 the foreign
exchange (losses) gains, including realized and unrealized portion, amounted to $437,183 and
$(92,000), respectively.

(iv) Interest rate analysis

The details of financial assets and liabilities exposed to interest rate risk were as follows:

  Carrying amount
  December 31,

2022
December 31,

2021
Fixed-rate instruments:
 Financial assets $ 5,081,988   987,017

[…]

foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities as follows:

 December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021
 Foreign

currency
Exchange

rate

NTD
Foreign
currency

Exchange
rate

NTD

Financial assets

219

TONG HSING ELECTRONIC INDUSTRIES, LTD.

Notes to the  Financial Statements

(Continued)

 Monetary items
 USD $ 167,235  USD/NTD

=30.710
 5,135,787   107,074  USD/NTD

=27.680
 2,963,808

Financial liabilities
 Monetary items
 USD  24,591  USD/NTD

=30.710
 755,190   10,028  USD/NTD

=27.680
 277,575

 JPY  380,194  JPY/NTD
=0.2324

 88,357   728,538  JPY/NTD
=0.2405

 175,213

2) Sensitivity analysis

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk arises from the translation of the
foreign currency exchange gains and losses on cash and cash equivalents, accounts
receivable, other receivables, notes and accounts payable and other payables that are
denominated in foreign currency. A weakening (strengthening) of 5% of the NTD against
USD and JPY for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 would have increased or
decreased the net profit before tax as follows:

 2022 2021
USD (against the NTD)
 Strengthening 5% $ 219,030   134,312
 Weakening 5%  (219,030)   (134,312)
JPY (against the NTD)
 Strengthening 5%  (4,418)   (8,761)
 Weakening 5%  4,418   8,761

(iv) Foreign exchange gains or losses on monetary items

As the Company deals with diverse foreign currencies, gains or losses on foreign exchange
were summarized as a single amount. For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, the
foreign exchange (losses) gains, including realized and unrealized portion, amounted to
$327,807 and $(80,761), respectively.

(v) Interest rate analysis

The details of financial assets and liabilities exposed to interest rate risk were as follows:

  Carrying amount
  December 31,

2022
December 31,

2021
Fixed-rate instruments:
 Financial assets $ 4,492,029   503,645